

No. 19-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FMC CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
BRIAN C. TOTH
RACHEL E. HERON
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
DEBORAH M. REYHER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

 A. Factual background 1

 B. Procedural history 6

Discussion..... 9

 I. The court of appeals’ application of *Montana* was incomplete in certain respects..... 11

 A. Tribal sovereign interests form the foundation of the two exceptions..... 11

 B. The court of appeals’ application of the two *Montana* exceptions was correct in part but did not fully address the relevant issues 14

 1. This case does not fit neatly with prior first-exception cases 14

 2. The court of appeals erred in part in its analysis of the second *Montana* exception 17

 II. The questions presented do not merit review at this time 20

 A. Any tension in the circuits is nascent..... 20

 B. The unusual circumstances here also weigh against review..... 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund, 511 U.S. 328 (1994)..... 3

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 2

Exxon Corp. v. Hunt, 475 U.S. 355 (1986) 2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 575 U.S. 983 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	13, 15
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> :	
No. 98-cv-406, 1999 WL 35808875 (D. Idaho July 13, 1999).....	5
No. 98-cv-406, 2006 WL 544505 (D. Idaho Mar. 6, 2006), vacated, 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 229 F.3d 1161, 2000 WL 915398 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1019 (2001)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	9, 11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	15
Statutes:	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 9604(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 9606(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 9611(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 9621(b)(1)	2, 19
42 U.S.C. 9621(c)	2
42 U.S.C. 9622(e)(6).....	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 9626.....	2
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 6903(5).....	3
42 U.S.C. 6921-6925.....	3
42 U.S.C. 6924(a).....	19
 Miscellaneous:	
EPA, <i>FMC Corporation, Inc. Hazardous Waste Settlement</i> , https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/ fmc-corporation-inc-hazardous-waste-settlement (last visited Dec. 9, 2020).....	5
55 Fed. Reg. 35,502 (Aug. 30, 1990).....	2
